20000205000038110 1/10 $8S .00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
P2/05/2009 02:42:41PM FILED/CERT

This Instrument Prepared By:
Matthew W. Barnes, Esq.

Baker, Donelson, Bearman,
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC

420 20™ Street North, Suite 1600
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Return to:

Stewart Title Guaranty Company
National Title Services

1980 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 610

Houston, TX 77056
Atin: lmijﬂ'rrdQ]}L

STATE OF ALABAMA ) Cross Reference:
Instrument No. 1997-39055
COUNTY OF SHELBY ) Shelby County, Alabama Records

AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO
PCS SITE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO PCS

SITE AGREEMENT (“Memorandum”) i1s made and entered into effective as of
ﬂu[gmge& 12, 200 £ between STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
successor in interest to Sprint Spectrum Realty Company L.P., a Delaware limited partnership,

successor in interest to Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Tenant™), and
CYNTHIA 1. KIRKLAND (“Lessor”).

WHEREAS, Amold L. Kirkland and Lessor and Sprint Spectrum L.P. entered into that
certain PCS Site Agreement last dated September 9, 1999 (the “Agreement”), covering certain
real property together with easements for ingress, egress and utilities thereto, as described 1n
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Site”), a memorandum of which was recorded as Instrument
No. 1997-39055 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama (the “MOL”);

WHEREAS, Arnold L. Kirkland 1s deceased and Lessor succeeded to his interest in and
to the Site and the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an original term (including all extension terms) that will
terminate on September 8, 2024 (the “Original Term™) and the parties desire to amend the
Agreement to extend the Original Term and as otherwise set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, effective as of the date of this Memorandum, Lessor and Tenant have
amended the Agreement and desire to acknowledge, confirm and make record of the above-

referenced amendment.

BU# 874974, Kirkland

B DAC]1 803557 v2
1035130-040033




NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree that the
following accurately represents the Agreement, as amended by that First Amendment to PCS

Site Agreement dated as of the date hereof:

MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT

TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT
Lessor: Cynthia 1. Kirkland, with a mailing address of 205 '
Belcher Hill Road, Gardendale, AL 35071. 1
Tenant: STC Five LLC, a Delaware limited liability :
company, with 1its prncipal offices at Sprint
Contracts and Performance, Mailstop

KSOPHTO0101-22650, 6391 Sprint Parkway,
Overland Park, KS 66251-2650, Attn: Marion S.

Crable, Manager.

Property: The real property leased by Lessor to Tenant,
together with easements for ingress and egress, is
described 1n Exhibit “A.” attached to this
Memorandum and incorporated herein by this
reference.

Initial Lease Term: For a term of five (5) years, beginning on
September 9, 1999.

Expiration Date: The first extension having been exercised, if not
otherwise extended or renewed, the Agreement
shall expire on September 8, 2009.

Right to Extend or Renew: Tenant has the nght to extend/renew the Agreement
as follows: Ten (10) options to extend the
Agreement for a period of five (5) years each on the
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, as
amended. It Tenant €Xercises all
extensions/renewals, the final expiration of the
Agreement will occur on September 8, 2054.

Option to Purchase: No.
Right of First Refusal: Yes.

All of the terms, provisions, covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement, as amended
by that First Amendment to PSC Site Agreement of even date herewith, are hereby incorporated
herein by reference in the same manner and to the same extent as if all such terms, provisions,
covenants and agreements were fully set forth herein. Lessor and Tenant ratify, confirm and
adopt the Agreement, as amended by that First Amendment to PSC Site Agreement of even date

W

2@@9@2@5@@@@3911@ 2/10 %89 ,
.0

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate?ﬂL

R2/05/2009 02:42:31PM FILED/CERT

2

BU# 874974, Kirkland
B DAC1H 803557 v2 , "
1035130-040033




herewith, as of the date hereof for purposes of compliance with Code of Alabama Section 35-4-6
(1975) (as amended) and acknowledge that there are no defaults under the Agreement, as
amended, or events or circumstances which, with the giving of notice or passage of time or both,
would ripen 1nto events of default. Except as otherwise expressly amended herein, all the terms
and conditions of the Agreement, as amended by that First Amendment to PSC Site Agreement
of even date herewith, shall remain and continue in full force and effect. This Agreement and
Memorandum of First Amendment to PSC Site Agreement will be recorded in the applicable
land records and 1s intended to provide notice to third parties of the Agreement and any and all
amendments thereto. The Agreement and any and all amendments thereto contain terms and
conditions in addition to those set forth in this Memorandum. This Memorandum is not intended
to amend or modity the terms and conditions of the Agreement or of any amendments thereto.
To the extent that the terms and conditions of this Memorandum differ from the terms and
conditions of the Agreement and/or any amendments thereto, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement and/or any amendments thereto shall govern and prevail. Capitalized terms not
otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning defined in the Agreement and/or any

amendments thereto.

[Signatures appear on the following pages.]

; LA

BU# 874974, Kirkland 2009020500003S110 3/10 $89 00

B DACI1 803557 v2 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,fL
1035130-040033 02/05/2009 02:42.41pPM FILED/CERT




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and Memorandum
of First Amendment to PCS Site Agreement on the day and year first written above.

LESSOR:

o Do hsd)

CYNTHIA L. KIRKLAND

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, 1n said State, hereby certity
that CYNTHIA 1. KIRKLAND, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s
known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the
foregoing instrument, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Deed Tax:$51 gg

A
LT
B DACI1 803557 v2 .
1035130-040033 20090205000039110 4/10 $89.0Q

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
02/05/2009 02:42:41PM FILED/CERT




h mm "'"!H"“'I!"‘t-:."l

- s p—

4 .

'\.|.
I"-'I-I - -hl
r't '-,‘-“ * r"‘!n"..-r
.*-'lr|t- -...-n-‘l- -
i & -
f! : ' -
F J ) .:-
L
I 'I'l.\.,:h
l
.l
f

;151 ¥ Ajnlﬂd 2012

TENANT:

STC FIVE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC,
a Delaware limited hability company,

its Attorney in Fact / ﬁem@

ervices LLC
ted liabiljty company,

By: Global Signa
re:i

) Ay

1' (SEAL)
Namé: R.ORk topher Qone
Its: ﬁlrector-[and cqu:smo perahons

STATEOF  TeYAS )
COUNTY OF HapgiS )

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public 1n and for said County, in said State, hereby
certify that, R-CHRASTVWHER I:ION\\E,# whose name as DiteCnnpge of
GLOBAL SIGNAL SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Manager of
GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQUISITIONS II LLC, a Delaware limited lLability company, as
Attorney-in-Fact of STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, has signed the
foregoing instrument and who 1s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the foregoing instrument, he/she with full authority, executed the
same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company on the day the same bears

date.

4h
Given under my hand and official seal this _ll ~ day of ‘*[ O\ MPER

‘lgu wyy

Notary Rublic

My Commission Expires: Y -Y4-12-

, 200

THERESA LITTLE
Motary Foblie, ﬂtatrf‘f Of Texas

My Commission Expires

it
~r
E Ir?

-l LDt Pt 1yl B o g, A Bt B, o i o e 2y

[SEAL]

; LML OOR

20090205000039110 5/10 $89 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
V2/05/2009 02:42:41PM FILED!CERT

BU# 874974, Kirkland

B DAC]1 803557 v2
1035130-040033




sl For gl Yy ydir Sy T,

b i Y e A L Sk

Network Services
Wireless Sites

6550 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, KS 66251

il 1 gy, - el w—

June 16, 2005

RE: Confirmation of Certain Authonity and Powers of Attomey of Global Signal
Acquisitions I LLC (the “Lessee”) from STC One LLC, STC Two LLC, STC
Three LLC, STC Four LLC, STC Five LLC, STC Six Company (collectively,
“Lessor”), Sprint Spectrum L.P., SprintCom, Inc., Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P.,
American PCS Communications, LLC and Phillieco, L.P. (collectively the *“Sprint
Collocators™) pursuant to those certain Master Leases and Subleases, dated as of

May 26, 2005 (collectively, the “Agreement”)

s g
Rt i, 1 v AT e S i ot i o Py e e sk

L . M LN
H

P - g Im-u-‘l-l-vl-'-nq-“r'l-'-l-r

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter shall serve as confirmation by Lessor of its grants of certain authority and
powers of attorney to Lessee to sublease or operate certain of Lessor's wireless
communications tower sites (each a ‘“Site”) during the term of the Agreement in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The term of the Agreement
commenced on May 26, 2005 (“Effective Date™) and terminates, unless terminated by
Lessor for certain material defaults of Lessee, as more particularly described in the
Agreement, on the earlier to occur of (i) May 25, 2037 and (ii) one day prior to the
termination of any applicable Site ground Jease, as the same may be extended or renewed
(the “Term”). The Agreement provides in relevant parts that during the Term: S

u_ pri— .
r-h--:ﬁ-.f_‘__“'l'. N - "

1
a— .
b ol D LD D T ) S S ———— -u.-—-.—m.:':",‘_p:.[m'*
[}
1
1
H

1) Pursuant to Scctions 3(b) and 3(c), Lessor granted to Lessco either a sublease interest in 2 Site (a
“Master Lease Site”) or exclusive right to operate a Site (a “Pre-Lease Site”).

2) Pursuant to Section 26(3), “without the consent of Lessor, (i) Lessee may lease, sublease, license or
otherwise meke available Available Space to Tower Subtenant for the purpose of the installation, operation
and maintenance of Communications Equipment . . .subject to the applicable terms of the Agreement.”

T 'yt TN O e el Sy el m— gk Y g —y

3) Pursnant to Section 4(b), so long as Lessce was not in default under the Agreement, Lessor granted to . a
Lessee a limited power of attorney to “amend, modify, enforce or waive any terms of any Collocation :
Agreements or cuter into new site supplements or site subleases applicable to Pre<Lease Sites or (iv) enter
into any collocation agreements, site supplements, or site subleases out for signature on the date hereof or

partially executed on the date hereof applicable to Master Lease Sites and Pre-Lease Sites ” in accordance
with the terms of the Agreement. .

4) Pursuant to Section 5(a), with respect to each Master Lease Site, Lessor did “transfer, assign and convey
over unto Lessee for the Term of the Master Lease Site . . . all of its rights, title and interest in, to or under
any Collocation Agreements” and with respect to each Pre-Lease Site Lessor did “delegate all of its
respective rights, duties, obligations, and responsibilities under the Collocation Agreements to Lessee for

the term as to such Site, , ., .” " !

5) The following defined terms have the following meanings:

WL

20090205000039110 6/10 $89.00 ,,
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probaie,nL

02/05/2009 02:42.41PM FILED/CERT




“Collocation Agreement” means an agreement, including master leases, between the Sprint Collocators or i
an affiliate thereof (each a “Sprint Group Member”) (prior to the Effective Date hereof) or Lessee (on or |
afier the Effective Date) on the one hand, and a third party not an affiliate of a Sprint Group Member {on ;
the Effective Date ) on the other band, pursuant to which such Sprint Group Member or Lessee, as
applicable, rents to such third party space at any Site (including space on a tower at such Site), inclhuding all
amendments, modifications, supplements, assignments, guaranties, side letters and other documents related

thereto.

“Communications Equipment” meaus, as to any Site, transmitting and/or receiving equipment and otl.wr
equipment installed at the . . . Site . ., which is used in providing current and future wireless and wireline
communication services, including without limitation, switches, antennas, microwave dishes, panels,
conduits, flexible transmission lines, cables, radio, amplificrs, filters and other transmission or
communications equipment (including interconnect transmission equipment, transmitter(s), receiver(s) and
accessorics) and such other equipment and associated software as may be necessary in order (o provide
such wireless and wircline communication services, including witbout limitation, voice or data.
Communications Equipment will include any existing, replaced and upgraded Communications Equipment.

e R L L L R ————— T Ly

Wiy —h e A S aring

s b w1
'

“Tower Subtenant” mecans, as to any Site, any Person (other than Sprint Collocators who suble_ase tower
space Bt @ Site), which: (a) is = “sublesses” under any Collocation Agreement affecting such ?lte; or {b) _
subleases, licenses or otherwise acquires from Lessee the right to use Available Space on such Site. ~ o

“Available Spéca“ means, as to any Site, a tower location thereon, a portion of the land thercon, a portion
of the Imptovements thereon or any other portion, space or arca of such Site that is available for lease to or
collocation by any Tower Subtenant and all rights appurtenant to such portion, space or area. )

this letter, please coptact the Collocation Department at Global Signal, 301 North Cattlemen Road, Suite

Lessor and Lessee hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. If you have any questions regarding _ {
300, Sarasota FL 34232 at 941-364-8886. Thank you ;
:
i

Smoerely, |
i
|
;I_
|

Lessor: Lessee: i
|

S 1C-OneL Y, y Global Signal Acgaisitions I1 LI.C g

By: 'A By: _

Don R. Mueler ?

Name: o Name: _ ;

. Assistant Vice President | Greerson G. McMullen

Title; Title: : ;

— resident

- / i

Narne:_ D00 R. Mueller LA |
e . 20090205000039110 7/10 $89 .00 ;

. : President - Shelby Cnty Judge of | |
Tige: __Assistant Vice Fresice 6270812008 02”45 4P FILED CERT




E
!
i
?f
§
5
|
) Y ol 7 sl T/ ;
Neme Don R. Mueller ]
... Assistant Vice President
s )
!
Name: I)fﬂllg.lﬂlumumuf
THle: Asanstmlt Vice President
STC S -’-“"" / // 3
Name: 1202 R Mueller
Tie:  AASsistant Vice Pr331dent |
11.Illlll.ii!E£;I=i i
Name: _ Don R. M_'..]_?_I_IEL____ f
Sprint ;
By: s , - f
Name; 120D R. Mueller _
ride: _Assistant Secretary |
Spnnt 5, L.P / // ;
Name: Don R Muell - I
rae__Asistan Serctary LRI

20090205000039110 8/10 $89.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
3 . R2/05/2009 02:42:41PM FILED/CERT




i el

Y L
W ph—

iy T preerrr— s g———— Ry oy

- e e

Americar =5 oy m... // 1
'//../ /

Don R. Mueller

W '
J“.!:;‘ZI.'t;C/lJI ""”’f

bhunc:___!29E1!3:l!g9£g!§r ———

Title: ASSISta_EESmEEy : ‘. F
| ]

Name:

e _____

iz,

o gl e - e g — gy -y R

11111

M

29@9@2@5@@@@3911@ 9/10 $89.00
ghelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
2/05/2009 p2. 42 :41PM FILED!CERT

__--.... ST T e oaa. P sl e . et w v gy




EXHIBIT “A”

A parcel of land situated in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section
1, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly

described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 1, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, thence with the west line of said quarter
gquarter run South 01°39°'04" West for a distance of 49.73 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence run South 88°20'56" East for a distance of 37.45 feet to a point;
thence run South 66°34’17" East for a distance of 362.52 feet to a point; thence run
South 00°00’'00" West for a distance of 134.60 feet to a point; thence run North
90°00'00" West for a distance of 64.85 feet to a point; thence run South 81°43'28" West
for a distance of 102.39 feet to a point; thence run South 51°35'07” West for a
distance of 196.43 feet to a point; thence run North 88°20'56" West for a distance of
61.95 feet to a point; thence run North 01°39'04" East for a distance of 415.00 feet

to the Point of Beginning.

40'Ingress/Egress & Utility Easement

An easement situated in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1,
Township 20 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama, and being more particularly
described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
Section 1, Township 20 South, Range 2 East, thence with the west line of said quarter
quarter run South 01°39'04" West for a distance of 49.73 feet to a point; thence run
South 88°20'56" East for a distance of 37.45 feet to a point; thence run South
66°34’17" East for a distance of 362.52 feet to a point; thence run South 00°00'00"
HWest for a distance of 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning of the centerline of an
Ingress/Eqgress Easement that lies 20 feet either side of said centerline as described
herein; thence run North 90°00’'00" East for a distance of 81.74 feet to a point; thence
run South 73°05'12" East for a distance of 102.66 feet to a point on the west right-of-
way line of Meadow Lane, having a prescriptive right-of-way of variable width, and also

being the terminus of easement.

T

Shelby Cnty Juael 12710 $89.00

Judge of Probat

02/05/2009 o & AL

:42.:41PM FILED/CERT

BU # 874974, Kirkland
B DACI1 803557 v2
1035130-040033




